507619434 11/29/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7666327

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
5TH TIER LIMITED	10/24/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVATIQ TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED		
Street Address:	MARLBOROUGH HOUSE		
Internal Address:	VICTORIA ROAD SOUTH		
City:	CHELMSFORD, ESSEX		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	CM1 1LN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6763383

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 720-845-6065

Email: PatentsUS@eip.com

Correspondent Name: **EIP US LLP**

Address Line 1: 5445 DTC PARKWAY, PH4

Address Line 4: GREENWOOD VILLAGE, COLORADO 80111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	681.RP2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SPENCER A. GIBBS
SIGNATURE:	/Spencer A. Gibbs/
DATE SIGNED:	11/29/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=221024-Assignment to NTL from 5TL-Signed#page1.tif source=221024-Assignment to NTL from 5TL-Signed#page2.tif source=221024-Assignment to NTL from 5TL-Signed#page3.tif source=221024-Assignment to NTL from 5TL-Signed#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT dated 24 day of OCT 2022

PARTIES

- (1) 5th Tier Limited, a company registered, organised and existing under the laws of England and Wales with its registered office address located at 16 Great Queen Street, Covent Garden, London, United Kingdom, WC2B 5AH and registered under number 03774129 (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) Novatiq Technologies Limited, a company registered, organised and existing under the laws of England and Wales with its registered office address located at Marlborough House, Victoria Road South, Chelmsford, Essex, United Kingdom, CM1 1LN and registered under number 08833635 (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the patents listed in the Schedule to this assignment (the "Patents");
- (B) The Patents embody inventions (the "Inventions"), and the Assignor is proprietor of the Inventions, including any rights required to work or which otherwise embody the Inventions, including, without limitation, any copyright in computer code which puts the Inventions into effect, and any trade secrets in relation to the working of the Inventions (together, the "Ancillary Rights");
- (C) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents and all rights therein, including all national validations thereof, as well as the right to validate those Patents in any relevant territory, to the Assignee on the terms hereinafter appearing.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1 now paid and other good and valuable consideration provided by the Assignee to the Assignor the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, sells, transfers and assigns unto the Assignee with full title guarantee ALL THAT the Assignor's full rights, title and interest in all countries of the world in:
 - (a) the Patents;
 - (b) all rights relating or attaching to the Patents including the right to apply for any issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations or renewals; and
 - (c) the right to bring legal proceedings for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment;
 - (d) the Ancillary Rights, including without limitation all inventions, trade secrets, copyrights, rights in the nature of copyright, design rights and rights in the nature of design rights (whether registered or unregistered) and the right to apply for registration in respect of any such rights in all countries of the world for the full term or terms thereof including

any renewals, divisionals, extensions or continuations and the right to claim priority from the design; and

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- 2. The Assignor hereby agrees and undertakes that it will at the request and cost of the Assignee;
 - (a) do or procure to be done all such further acts and deeds and execute or procure to be executed all such further documents the Assignee may from time to time require in order to give to the Assignee the full benefit of this Assignment and to fully vest in the Assignee the full right title and interest in the Patents; and
 - (b) provide the Assignee all reasonable assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee or by any third party relating to the Patents.
- 3. The Assignor hereby appoints the Assignee to be its attorney in order to execute, do all such acts and deeds, and execute all such further documents and instruments as the Assignee may in its absolute discretion deem necessary or desirable in order to give full effect to the Assignment herein set out and the Assignor hereby agrees, ratifies and confirms all such further acts, deeds, documents and instruments and which the Assignee may do or execute pursuant to such appointment.
- 4. This Assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales and the parties hereby irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine any such dispute or claim.

IN WITNESS whereof the Parties have signed this document by	y their duly authorised representatives
the day and the year set out at the head of this document.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Signed by	THUMAS WILL!
for and on behalf of 5 th Tier Limited	Director
Signed by	
for and on behalf of Novatiq Technologies Limited	THOMPS WILLS
	Director

SCHEDULE ASSIGNED PATENTS

Country	Patent or Patent Application Number	Date of Filing	Date of Grant	Title of Patent or Patent Application
US	US6763383	1999-Aug- 27	2004-Jul-13	Computer Network Information Use Monitoring
UK	EP(UK)1027787	1999-Aug- 27	2003-May- 21	Computer Network Information Use Monitoring

RECORDED: 11/29/2022